

STATUTORY RULES

1966 No. 92

REGULATIONS UNDER THE PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1922-1964.*

I, THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL in and over the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, on the recommendation of the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Public Service Act* 1922-1964.

Dated this *twenty-ninth*
day of *May*, 1966.

CASEY

Governor-General.

By His Excellency's Command,

J. G. Gorton

Minister of State for Works
for and on behalf of
Prime Minister.

AMENDMENTS OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE (PARLIAMENTARY OFFICERS) REGULATIONS†

1. Regulation 55 of the Public Service (Parliamentary Officers) Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulation (1.) the figures "\$1.00" and inserting in their stead the figures "\$1.25".

2.—(1.) Regulation 57 of the Public Service (Parliamentary Officers) Regulations is amended by omitting the table in sub-regulation (1.) and inserting in its stead the following table:—

Where salary or maximum salary of office is—		Allowance per day for first twenty-one day's residence
Males	Females	Capital Cities
\$6,807 and under	\$6,405 and under	\$10.00
\$6,808 and not exceeding \$8,859	\$6,406 and not exceeding \$8,457	\$11.80
\$8,860 and over	\$8,458 and over	\$16.50
		Other than Capital Cities
\$8,859 and under	\$8,457 and under	\$ 7.70
\$8,860 and over	\$8,458 and over	\$11.00

(2.) Regulation 57 of the Public Service (Parliamentary Officers) Regulations is further amended by omitting from sub-regulation (2.) the figures "\$13.50" and inserting in their stead the figures "\$16.50".

* Notified in the *Commonwealth Gazette* on *2 June*, 1966.
† Statutory Rules 1941, No. 18, as amended to date. For previous amendments of the Public Service (Parliamentary Officers) Regulations see footnote † to Statutory Rules 1966, No. ~~60~~.

59, and see also Statutory Rules 1966, Nos. 59 and 60.

3. Regulation 65 of the Public Service (Parliamentary Officers) Regulations is amended—

- (a) by omitting from sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (a) of sub-regulation (8.) the figures “\$5,352.00” and inserting in their stead the figures “\$5,644.00”; and
- (b) by omitting from sub-paragraph (ii) of that paragraph the figures “\$4,950.00” and inserting in their stead the figures “\$5,242.00”.

4. Regulation 65b of the Public Service (Parliamentary Officers) Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulation (7.) the figures “\$5,352.00” and “\$4,950.00” and inserting in their stead the figures “\$5,644.00” and “\$5,242.00”, respectively. Over-time.

5. Regulation 65c of the Public Service (Parliamentary Officers) Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulation (9.) the figures “\$5,352.00” and “\$4,950.00” and inserting in their stead the figures “\$5,644.00” and “\$5,242.00”, respectively. Payment for duty on a holiday.

6. The amendments of the Public Service (Parliamentary Officers) Regulations effected by these Regulations apply in relation to service in the Parliamentary Service on and after the fourteenth day of February, 1966. Application.